Pradhikaran (HSVP), and the Government of Punjab, through Greater 
Mohali Area Development Authority (GMADA), each hold 24.50% equity 
stake in the Company. 

The CHIAL Management presented the Interim Dividend cheque for the 
financial year 2025–26 amounting to ₹19,00,12,083/- (Rupees Nineteen 
Crore Twelve Thousand and Eighty-Three Only), declared by the 
CHIAL Board in its Board Meeting held on 12.12.2025 at the rate of 8% 
on the face value of ₹10/- per equity share, payable on the 24.50% equity 
shares of CHIAL held by Haryana Shehri Vikas Pradhikaran, to the 
Hon’ble Chief Minister of Haryana, Shri Nayab Singh Saini, at